Supreme Court of California Jorge E. Navarrete, Clerk and Executive Officer of the Court Electronically FILED on 12/6/2019 by F. Castuera, Deputy Clerk

# Case No. S259215

# IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

BLAKELY MCHUGH AND TRYSTA M. HENSELMEIER *Plaintiffs, Appellants, and Petitioners,* 

vs.

PROTECTIVE LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY

Defendant and Respondent.

AFTER DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, FOURTH DISTRICT, DIVISION ONE, CASE NO. D072863

(ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA FOR THE COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO THE HONORABLE JUDITH M. HAYES, JUDGE CASE NO. 37-2014-00019212-CU-IC-CTL)

# **RESPONDENT'S ANSWER TO PETITION TO REVIEW**

#### **GRIGNON LAW FIRM LLP**

Margaret M. Grignon 6621 E Pacific Coast Hwy. Ste. 200 Long Beach, California 90803 Telephone: (562) 285-3171 mgrignon@grignonlawfirm.com

## MAYNARD COOPER & GALE P.C.

\*John C. Neiman, Jr. (application for admission *pro hac vice* pending) 1901 Sixth Avenue North Ste. 2400 Birmingham, Alabama 35203 Telephone: (205) 254-1228 jneiman@maynardcooper.com

### NOONAN LANCE BOYER & BANACH LLP

David J. Noonan 701 Island Avenue, Ste. 400 San Diego, California 92101 Telephone: (619) 780-0080 dnoonan@noonanlance.com

Attorneys for Defendant and Respondent Protective Life Insurance Company

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABI	LE OF CONTENTS	2
TABI	LE OF AUTHORITIES	3
ANSV	WER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW	4
1.	Courts are not split on the question presented	4
2.	This case is the wrong vehicle for this question's review	7
3.	Further percolation in the lower courts will confirm the Court of Appeal's interpretation	8
CON	CLUSION 1	0
CERT	TIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE 1	2
PRO	OF OF SERVICE 1	.3

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

# Cases

Ball v. Cal. State Auto. Assn. Inter-Ins. Bureau (1962) 201 Cal.App.2d 85	9
Bentley v. United of Omaha Life Ins. (C.D. Cal. Oct. 21, 2019, No. CV 15-7870-DMG (AJWx)) Doc.196	6
Bentley v. United of Omaha Life Ins. (C.D. Cal. Sept. 14, 2016, No. 2:15-cv-07870) 2016 WL 7443190	5
Bentley v. United of Omaha Life Ins. (C.D. Cal. 2019) 371 F.Supp.3d 723	5
Christensen v. Lightbourne (2019) 7 Cal.5th 761	. 10
Interinsurance Exch. of Auto. Club of S. Cal. v. Ohio Cas. Ins. Co. (1962) 58 Cal.2d 142	9
Pitt v. MetLife, Inc., (N.D. Cal. Nov. 1, 2019, No. 4:18-cv-06609-YGR) Doc. 99	6
Stephan v. Unum Life Ins. (9th Cir. 2012) 697 F.3d 917	6
Vestar Dev. II, LLC v. Gen. Dynamics Corp. (9th Cir. 2001) 249 F.3d 958	4
<u>Statutes</u>	
Ins. Code, § 10113.71	8, 9
Ins. Code, § 10113.72	8, 9

#### ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

Plaintiffs' petition need not detain this Court for long. A federal trial court could not create a split of authority warranting this Court's review, and Plaintiffs have not accurately represented what that federal trial court decided in any event. This appeal is the wrong vehicle to review this question because a jury found that Protective was not liable even if this statute applied retroactively. And the Court of Appeal's non-retroactive reading of the statute, confirming that Protective did nothing wrong, was compelled by the statute's text and California precedents. The Courts of Appeal can further refine the law as more cases arise in the future, so review of this Opinion is not needed.

#### 1. Courts are not split on the question presented

Plaintiffs have no basis for their argument that "[t]his Court's intervention is required now to address and resolve a critical conflict created by the Court of Appeal's Opinion." (Pet. 27.) Plaintiffs cite no other state-court holding on the issue, and the Court of Appeal's Opinion is the first and only appellate decision on the matter. The pending federal trial-court litigation to which Plaintiffs point does not create a split. On questions of California law, ""[w]here there is no convincing evidence that the state supreme court would decide differently, a federal court is obligated to follow the decisions of the state's intermediate appellate courts.' [Citation.]" (*Vestar Dev. II, LLC v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.* (9th Cir. 2001) 249 F.3d 958, 960.)

To that end, Plaintiffs make a serious mistake when they assert that the Court of Appeal's Opinion is "irreconcilabl[e]" with an order entered by U.S. District Judge Dolly M. Gee that, Plaintiffs contend, "refused to follow or be influenced by the reasoning of the Court of Appeal's Opinion and further concluded that its reasoning would not be followed by this Court." (Pet. 28-29.) That is not what Judge Gee did. Judge Gee issued the summary-judgment order cited by Plaintiffs on February 21, 2019, prior to the Court of Appeal's October 9, 2019 Opinion. (See Pet. 28, citing Bentley v. United of Omaha Life Ins. (C.D. Cal. 2019) 371 F.Supp.3d 723.) Plaintiffs had cited Judge Gee's February 21, 2019 summary-judgment order in their briefs in the Court of Appeal. The Court of Appeal was well aware of the *Bentley* litigation, and cited an earlier order from Judge Gee in its Opinion. (Opn. 5-6, citing Bentley v. United of Omaha Life Ins. (C.D. Cal. Sept. 14, 2016, No. 2:15-cv-07870) 2016 WL 7443190.) So Judge Gee's February 21, 2019 summary-judgment order could not possibly have "refused to follow," as Plaintiffs contend, the Court of Appeal's subsequent October 9, 2019 Opinion or "concluded that its reasoning would not be followed by this Court." (Pet. 28.)

To the contrary, the only order Judge Gee entered in the *Bentley* litigation discussing the Court of Appeal's October 9, 2019 Opinion—an order on October 21, 2019, denying the defendant's request to stay the case—did not say that the Court of Appeal's interpretation of the statute was wrong or that this Court would not agree with it. (In Chambers – Order Denying Deft's *Ex Parte* Appl. to Stay Case, *Bentley v. United of Omaha Life Ins.* (C.D. Cal. Oct. 21, 2019, No. CV 15-7870-DMG (AJWx)) Doc.196, attached as Exhibit A to Protective's pending Motion for Judicial Notice.) She instead concluded that the facts of her case were distinguishable from the facts before the Court of Appeal. That was so, she wrote, because the policies in her case had clauses saying they "renewed" each year. (*Id.* at 2.) She reasoned that those clauses made the statute applicable to those policies because under California law, "[e]ach renewal [of an insurance policy] incorporates any changes in the law that occurred prior to the renewal." (*Ibid.*, quoting *Stephan v. Unum Life Ins.* (9th Cir. 2012) 697 F.3d 917, 927-928.) She noted that the Protective policy "never renewed," such that the Court of Appeal had no occasion to address this "renewal principle." (*Ibid.*)

Plaintiffs' counsel previously acknowledged this reality. In another pending federal case, they filed a brief attaching Judge Gee's October 21, 2019 order denying the stay and represented that this post-Opinion order "distinguished *McHugh*" on the basis that "the *McHugh* court did *not* consider the well-settled renewal principle, as the policy in *McHugh* did not renew prior to its cancellation for non-payment." (Plaintiff's Notice Suppl. Auth. at 2, *Pitt v. MetLife, Inc.* (N.D. Cal. Nov. 1, 2019, No. 4:18-cv-06609-YGR) Doc. 99, attached as Exhibit B to Protective's pending Motion for Judicial Notice.) Their representations in that brief are inconsistent with their representations here. Protective has contemporaneously filed a motion asking this Court to take judicial notice of that brief and Judge Gee's October 21, 2019 order denying the stay.

#### 2. This case is the wrong vehicle for this question's review

Review is especially unwarranted because Protective won this case at trial despite the trial court's erroneous ruling that the statute applied. The trial court allowed Plaintiffs to try their case on the premise—which Protective disputed—that the statute retroactively altered Protective's policy, such that it incorporated the statute's new requirements. (RA 4-7.) The jury found that even on that premise, Protective still was not liable on these facts. (4 AA 2099-2100.) This alternative and independent basis for the judgment stands as another reason to deny Plaintiffs' request for review.

The verdict is unassailable. Trial testimony established that Protective effectively provided its insureds an "additional grace period" of 31 days, beyond the 31-day period their policies already provided, to cure any failure to pay their premiums. (*See* 8 RT 1540-1554, 1586-1587.) As a result, Protective gave the insured in this case more notice and a longer grace period than the statute requires. (*See* 8 RT 1540-1554, 1586-1587.) Other testimony showed that the insured told Protective he knew he had "neglected to pay" his premium, and that although Protective sent him an application to reinstate his coverage, he never returned it. (2 AA 867:13-14, 867-68; 8 RT 1534:3-6, 1538:17-21.) The

jury thus rightly concluded that even if the statute applied, Protective was not liable—it had not failed to do anything the statute required, and the insured otherwise had not been harmed. (4 AA 2099-2100.) The evidence supporting that verdict belies Plaintiffs' suggestion that the insured "inadvertently" lost coverage due to lack of notice. (Pet. 31.) And this alternative basis for the judgment makes this case an exceedingly poor vehicle for this Court to review the statutory issue.

# 3. Further percolation in the lower courts will confirm the Court of Appeal's interpretation

Denying review will have the added benefit of allowing lower courts to develop consensus around the Court of Appeal's reading of this statute, which was correct and sound. The Court of Appeal's decision was compelled by—and future decisions in the lower courts can expound upon—two central considerations: (1) the language the Legislature used in this statute and (2) the California precedents establishing what this language means. (Opn. 5-15.) In particular, by imposing the new requirements on policies "issued or delivered" in California, the Legislature chose familiar drafting language that has long been used to signify, in insurance statutes, prospective-only effect. (Ins. Code, § 10113.71, subd. (a); Ins. Code, § 10113.72, subd. (a).)

As the Court of Appeal noted, "well[-]settled" precedent in this State presumes that "insurance policies are governed by the statutory and decisional law in force at the time the policy is issued" and that any new statute imposing requirements on insurance policies will be "given the least retroactive effect that its language reasonably permits." (Opn. 13, quoting *Interinsurance Exch. of Auto. Club of S. Cal. v. Ohio Cas. Ins. Co.* (1962) 58 Cal.2d 142, 149.) Equally settled precedent holds, as the Court of Appeal also noted, that ""[t]he terms "issued" and "delivered,"" when used in a statute requiring certain provisions to be appear in policies "issued" and "delivered" in California, "must refer to the original issuance and delivery of the policy; they are fixed as to time and do not stretch into infinity." (Opn. 11, quoting *Ball v. Cal. State Auto. Assn. Inter-Ins. Bureau* (1962) 201 Cal.App.2d 85, 87 (*Ball*).)

As the Court of Appeal observed, these precedents can only mean that this statute establishes terms insurers must incorporate into policies they "issue" or "deliver" *after* the statute's effective date, and does not retroactively alter already-issued insurance contracts. The statute uses the precise language these precedents identify as non-retroactive, specifying that its new provisions need to appear in policies when they are "issued or delivered." (Ins. Code, § 10113.71, subd. (a); Ins. Code, § 10113.72, subd. (a).) That language, as Justice Tobriner reasoned in a precedent that has stood for more than half a century, establish what insurers must do as of "the original issuance and delivery of the policy," rather than "stretch[ing] into infinity." (*Ball, supra*, 201 Cal.App.2d at p. 87.)

Plaintiffs have distorted what the Court of Appeal said on these fronts. The Court of Appeal did not simply "defer," without bringing its own judgment to bear, to the prospective-only interpretations that various Department of Insurance officials have offered. (Pet. 23.) The Court of Appeal instead noted, in faithfully applying this Court's recent agency-deference precedents, that these interpretations were, in the Court of Appeal's words, "correct." (Opn. 7, 13, 14, citing Christensen v. Lightbourne (2019) 7 Cal.5th 761, 771 [noting that "[d]eference to administrative interpretations always is 'situational' and depends on 'a complex of factors"].) The Court of Appeal likewise did not "concede" that its interpretation was "at odds' with" the intent of the bill's "author[]." (Pet. 26.) The Court of Appeal instead "acknowledge[d]" that its Opinion was "somewhat at odds" with an "amicus brief" that had focused on legislative history but failed to "analyze any of the statutory language or address the case law governing when statutes will be deemed to apply retroactively." (Opn. 14-15.) As the Petition for Review shows, that legislative history is indeterminate: it did not say, one way or the other, whether the bill was retroactive. (Pet. 26-27, quoting legislative history.) The lower courts can iron out the details about these interpretive issues, and they do not warrant this Court's intervention.

#### CONCLUSION

This Court should deny Plaintiffs' petition.

Respectfully submitted,

# MAYNARD, COOPER & GALE, P.C. GRIGNON LAW FIRM, LLP NOONAN LANCE BOYER & BANACH LLP

<u>s/ John C. Neiman, Jr.</u> John C. Neiman, Jr. (application for admission *pro hac vice* pending)

Counsel for Defendant and Respondent Protective Life Insurance Company

## **CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE**

Pursuant to California Rule of Court Rule 8.204(c), the undersigned counsel for Protective Life Insurance Company certifies that, as calculated by the Microsoft Word 2016 software program, this brief contains a total of 1,688 words, including footnotes.

DATED: December 6, 2019

Respectfully submitted,

<u>s/ John C. Neiman, Jr.</u> John C. Neiman, Jr. (application for admission *pro hac vice* pending)

Counsel for Respondent

#### **PROOF OF SERVICE**

I am a citizen of the United States. I am over the age of 18 and not a party to this action. My business address is 1901 Sixth Avenue North, Birmingham, Alabama 35203.

On December 6, 2019, I filed this document through the TrueFiling system, which will serve an electronic copy of this document on the attorneys for Appellants and amicus curiae at the following addresses:

Thomas Arnold Evans	Winters & Associates
Alston & Bird LLP	Jack B. Winters, Jr.
560 Mission St Ste. 2100	Georg M. Capielo
San Francisco, CA 94105	Sarah D. Ball
tom.evans@alston.com	8489 La Mesa Boulevard
	La Mesa, CA 91942
Counsel for American Council	jackbwinters@earthlink.net
of Life Insurers	sflores@einsurelaw.com
	sball@einsurelaw.com
Daniel D. Murphy	Williams Iagmin LLP
Stadtmuller House	Jon R. Williams
819 Eddy St	666 State St.
San Francisco, CA 94109	San Diego, CA 92101
elderabuse@aol.com	williams@williamsiagmin.com
Councel for California	Councel for Appellante

Counsel for California Advocates for Nursing Home Reform Counsel for Appellants

I also served the trial court and Court of Appeal by placing a paper copy of this document, in a sealed envelope, for collection and mailing on December 6, 2019, from my law firm whose address appears above, following our ordinary business practices. I am readily familiar with my law firm's practices regarding mailing. On the same day that correspondence is placed for mailing, it is deposited with the U.S. Postal Service with postage prepaid. I addressed the envelopes to the following: San Diego Superior Court, Central Div. Attn: Hon. Judith F. Hayes 330 W. Broadway, Dept. 68 San Diego, CA 92101

Court of Appeal of the State of California 4thAppellate District, Div. 1 750 B Street, Suite 300 San Diego, CA 92101

I also sent a copy of this document to this Court via Federal Express overnight delivery. I addressed the envelope to the following:

Supreme Court of California 350 McAllister Street San Francisco, CA 94102-4797

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

DATED: December 6, 2019

<u>s/ John C. Neiman, Jr.</u> John C. Neiman, Jr.

#### STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Supreme Court of California

# **PROOF OF SERVICE**

# STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Supreme Court of California

## Case Name: McHUGH v. PROTECTIVE LIFE INSURANCE

Case Number: **S259215** 

Lower Court Case Number: D072863

- 1. At the time of service I was at least 18 years of age and not a party to this legal action.
- 2. My email address used to e-serve: jneiman@maynardcooper.com
- 3. I served by email a copy of the following document(s) indicated below:

Title(s) of papers e-served:

Filing Type	Document Title		
ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW (WITH ONE TIME	Protective Answer for e-filing (05157416-		
RESPONSIVE FILING FEE)	5x80C68)		
	McHugh motion for judicial notice for filing (05157484-4x80C68)		

Service Recipients:

Person Served	Email Address	Туре	Date / Time
John Neiman Maynard Cooper & Gale, PC 8093-O68N	jneiman@maynardcooper.com	e- Serve	12/6/2019 12:02:58 PM
Jon Williams Williams Iagmin LLP 162818	williams@williamsiagmin.com	e- Serve	12/6/2019 12:02:58 PM
Margaret Grignon Grignon Law Firm LLP 76621	mgrignon@grignonlawfirm.com		12/6/2019 12:02:58 PM
Jack Winters Winters & Associates 82998	jackbwinters@earthlink.net	e- Serve	12/6/2019 12:02:58 PM
Chenin Andreoli Williams Iagmin LLP		e- Serve	12/6/2019 12:02:58 PM
David Noonan Noonan Lance Boyer & Banach LLP 55966	dnoonan@noonanlance.com	e- Serve	12/6/2019 12:02:58 PM
Daniel Murphy Law Offices of Daniel D. Murphy 129100		e- Serve	12/6/2019 12:02:58 PM

This proof of service was automatically created, submitted and signed on my behalf through my agreements with TrueFiling and its contents are true to the best of my information, knowledge, and belief.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

## 12/6/2019

Date

# /s/John Neiman

Signature

#### Neiman, John (pro hac)

Last Name, First Name (PNum)

#### Maynard, Cooper & Gale, P.C.

Law Firm